

No. 15-14035

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

State of Georgia, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Regina McCarthy, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Georgia  
No. 2:15-cv-00079

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.;**  
**GEORGIA AGRIBUSINESS COUNCIL, INC.; AND**  
**GREATER ATLANTA HOMEBUILDERS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

---

Richard A. Horder  
Jennifer A. Simon  
Kazmarek Mowrey Cloud Laseter LLP  
1230 Peachtree Street NE, Ste 3600  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 812-0843

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Southeastern  
Legal Foundation, Inc.; Georgia Agribusiness  
Council, Inc.; and Greater Atlanta  
Homebuilders Association, Inc.*

*State of Georgia, et al. v. Regina McCarthy, et al.*, No. 15-14035

## Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	C1
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Citations .....	ii
Rule 29(c)(5) Statement .....	iv
Rule 29(a) Statement .....	iv
Statement of Identity of Amici .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	4
Summary of the Argument .....	5
Argument .....	6
I. The case law supports jurisdiction in district court. ....	7
II. The legislative history reveals Congress intended circuit court review for only a narrow subset of agency actions, and the WOTUS Rule is not among them. ....	12
III. Other provisions of the statute reveal “other limitations” to include only affirmative requirements. ....	14
IV. Because the statute is clear, this Court must enforce it as written. ....	17
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

**Table of Citations**

**Cases**

*Alcoa, Inc. v. EPA*, No. 02-13562-II, 2002 WL 32310392  
 (11th Cir. Oct. 16, 2002) ..... 8, 9

*Am. Paper Inst. v. Train*, 543 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 11

*American Petroleum Ins. v. Johnson*, 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. D.C. 2008) ..... 7

*Appalachian Power Co. v. Train*, 566 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 10

*Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.*, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) ..... 9

*Burrage v. United States*, 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014) ..... 17

*California & Hawaiian Sugar Co. v. EPA*, 553 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 11

*City of Baton Rouge v. EPA*, 620 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 9

*City of Sarasota v. EPA*, 813 F.2d 1106 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 8

*Com. of Pa., Dep't of Env'tl. Res. v. EPA*, 618 F.2d 991 (3d Cir. 1980) ..... 10

*Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle*, 445 U.S. 193 (1980) ..... 9

*E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train*, 528 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1975),  
 aff'd, 430 U.S. 112 (1977) ..... 11

*Env'tl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.*, 266 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003) ..... 6, 8

*Friends of Earth v. EPA*, 333 F.3d 184, 189 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 9

*Friends of the Everglades v. EPA*, 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 8, 11

*Iowa League of Cities v. EPA*, 711 F.3d 844, 864 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 10

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*, 540 U.S. 526 (2004) ..... 8

*Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA*, 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*, 537 F.2d 642 (2d Cir. 1976) .....11

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*, 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....10

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*, 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....10

*Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA*, 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....8

*ONRC Action v. United States Bureau of Reclamation*, No. 97–3090,  
2012 WL 3526833 (D. Or. Jan. 17, 2012) .....8

*Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA*, 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004) .....10

*Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Costle*, 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977) .....9

**Statutes and Regulations**

33 U.S.C. § 1318 .....15

33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....15

33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....16

33 U.S.C. § 1367 .....16

33 U.S.C. § 1369 .....*passim*

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) .....10

71 Fed. Reg. 68,483 (Nov. 27, 2006) .....11

80 Fed. Reg. 37,053 (Jun. 29, 2015) .....*passim*
